# Notice of Public Questions (Procedure Rule 11) – Council 16 July 2024

#### 1. Question from Daniel Kuszel

The Council maintains a list of individuals who must only contact a single officer when engaging with the council. This restriction must not be entered into lightly as it impacts on a resident's ability to contact the council with issues that affect them.

Could the Leader confirm that a robust procedure is in place to ensure that individuals who are not subject to this restriction are not wrongly considered as being limited to a single point of contact? And were an error to arise when someone was inappropriately added to this list would it be reasonable for that individual to receive a formal apology from the Council and all officers who wrongly believed they were on such a list?

#### Response:

First, the Council accepts that any arrangement whereby an individual is given a single point of contact should not be entered into lightly.

The Council has a policy for dealing with dealing with unreasonably persistent complaints and unreasonable complainant behaviour, and the allocation of a single point of contact is just one of a range of options that the Council can take to deal with such an individual in a way that is open, fair and proportionate.

All decisions to designate an individual as either unreasonable or unreasonably persistent and to provide them with a single point of contact are taken by the relevant Assistant Director. The individual concerned will be provided with an explanation of why the decision has been taken, what this means for their future contacts with the council and how long any restrictions on access will remain in place (usually 12 months in the first instance).

If appropriate the individual's details will also be recorded on a Staff Safety Register but this will depend on the way in which the individual has been communicating with the Council.

Aggression to staff is defined by the Health and Safety Executive as:

"Any incident, in which a person is abused, threatened or assaulted in circumstances relating to their work".

Waverley recognises the potential for aggression to council officers and is required under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 to protect the health, safety and welfare of its employees. Furthermore, the Council is required under The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 to consider risks to employees (including the risk of reasonably foreseeable violence); decide how significant these risks are; decide what to do to prevent or control the risks; and develop a clear plan to achieve this.

Waverley Borough Council takes its responsibility under health and safety legislation extremely seriously and as part of its responsibilities implemented an <u>Aggression at Work Policy</u> in 2015 (reviewed May 2022).

This policy, states that where a report of aggression is made, the aggressor will be placed on a Staff Safety Register. This register is only accessible to those persons who are employed by the Council enabling them to take proportionate steps to avoid abuse, threat or assault.

In May 2022 the Aggression at Work Policy and procedures were reviewed by the then Safety and Environment Officer. As part of this review, it was identified that the IT platform used to hold details of aggressive persons was due to fall out of technical support. The Council's IT department therefore initiated development of a new system, and this development took some time to complete

On the 11<sup>th</sup> of March 2024 a new system for the holding details of aggressive persons was introduced. All data held on the newly implemented register of aggressive persons is being reviewed to ensure that it is up to date and held in accordance with the Council's policy on this matter and will be subject to annual reviews going forward.

The Council remains committed to protecting the health, safety and welfare of its staff and recognises that the aggressive person register is a necessary element for controlling risk. The lack of a robust procedure for the transfer of information from the previous staff safety register to the new aggressive person register meant that expired details were entered incorrectly on to the new register.

Recent experience has highlighted the need for tighter control on the management of the new register and Waverley Borough Council is committed to implementing that tighter control in the future.

#### 2. Question from Alex Page

My question refers to the splendid Housing development 13-22 Springfield, Elstead, specifically the recreational open green space (LAP), and any other green spaces large enough to warrant that are not reserved as residential gardens. Could they be classified as Common land to provide legal protection against development and maintain that right mix of rural and urban the current design has created? Similar to how the different islands of land on St Christopher Green have maintained their Common land status. This should still allow the development of community activities as laid out in the publicly available documentation.

## Response:

Local Area for Play (LAP) designation as part of a comprehensive approved residential housing scheme provides significant protection for against future redevelopment.

The site is constrained by below ground structures and services and likely to be uncapable of redevelopment due to its position close to a road junction. This will provide a significant impediment to future, alternative redevelopment.

Creating common land over the LAP area brings with it inappropriate and unnecessary legal rights and privileges which is entirely at odds with the purpose of a LAP.

The creation of common land would prejudice the area's potential to contribute to Biodiversity Net Gain on a scheme that needs areas of this with its elements present to contribute to the scheme's overall BNG score.

Therefore, it will be designated as a LAP in the approval of the scheme and not have Common Land status: LAP status will give it sufficient protection against future redevelopment.

#### 3. Question from Richard Benson

At the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2024, the Opposition Leader told the meeting that "a total saving for the three years between 2021 to 24 of the collaboration was only £188,000". In response Councillor Follows said "... the figures you are quoting there I don't believe are accurate...I do think you are conflating revenue and capital and I do think you are conflating structural costs for things like redundancies into your figures..." It should be noted that the net saving of £188,724 came from a Spend & Savings statement dated 8<sup>th</sup> March 2024, which was prepared by the Council's own Finance officers.

Bearing in mind the Nolan Principles of Honesty and Integrity,

- 1. What evidence does Cllr Follows have to support his claim that the net savings of £188,000 are not accurate?
- 2. What evidence does Cllr Follows have to support his claim that the Officers have conflated revenue and capital?
- 3. What evidence does Cllr Follows have to support his claim that the Officers have conflated structural costs for things like redundancies?
- 4. Does Cllr Follows now agree that the net savings of £188,000 prepared by the Council's own Finance officers is indeed accurate? If not, why not?

## Response:

A statement can be rendered inaccurate just as much by excluding information from it as by including it.

In his response to the Opposition Leader in May, Cllr Follows was absolutely not contradicting Officers but rather was quite rightly challenging the Opposition Leader's use of the words "total" and "only" to mischaracterise one metric quoted from a detailed analysis of the actual and expected collaboration savings.

Certainly, and even by Mr Benson's own account, Cllr Follows did <u>not</u> make the claims Mr Benson alleges in his question, and the detail in that March analysis was - and remains – accurate and important.

- The first detail is to make it clear that the figures presented relate <u>only</u> to Waverley's share of the financial benefits of the collaboration across the 2 Councils.
- 2. Second is to rehearse the principle of investing to save itself, which is as everyday as buying a season ticket to commute to London by train: an upfront one-off cost yields recurring savings over time that yield a net benefit compared to the alternative. In our case, of course there are one-off restructuring costs but as of March 2024 that gross total investment of £388k was yielding £352k in recurring annual savings for the years ahead.

- 3. The third detail relates to timeframe. The £188k being quoted is the cumulative <u>net</u> saving as of March 2024. Less than 2.5 years into the programme it had generated £577k in total <u>gross</u> savings from a standing start and had already paid for itself. Even more importantly, the second half of the analysis that the Opposition Leader chose to ignore demonstrates that we are actually on target to deliver over £700k in annual recurring total net savings from 2026 and into the years beyond.
- 4. Last but by no means least is the detail of funding. Our powers to generate income are strictly regulated and every penny we do generate brings with it conditions as to how it can be spent. A key funding driver for the collaboration was that even pre-Covid our costs were inflating faster than our income could keep up and if we hadn't embarked on this programme then we would still have to now. We can fund the up-front investment precisely because we had the foresight to set up the necessary funding sources when we did.

Local Partnerships have recently been engaged to independently review the collaboration savings to date and the future opportunities for the collaboration. This will be reported to Council in the Autumn.

#### 4. Question from Robert Baker

I note that the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH) said the social landlord for around 5,200 homes is "failing" on a number of legal health and safety requirements at Guildford Borough council, including 1,700 homes without an up-to-date electrical condition report and another 1,000 with unsatisfactory certificates. GBC has stated to RSH it does not have evidence of a current electrical condition report for more than 100 communal blocks, and could not provide evidence it had completed around 1,300 fire safety actions.

Given the progressing collaboration between GBC and WBC which includes the merging of housing departments and shared workforce, please confirm for homes which WBC is social landlord:

- 1. How many homes at WBC do not have an up to date electrical condition report?
- 2. How many WBC social rented homes have unsatisfactory certificates?
- 3. How many WBC social rented homes do not have evidence of an electrical condition report?
- 4. How many incomplete fire safety actions are there at WBC for their housing stock?

#### Response:

- 1. How many homes at WBC do not have an up-to-date electrical condition report?
- 2. How many WBC social rented homes have unsatisfactory certificates? 301
- 3. How many WBC social rented homes do not have evidence of an electrical condition report? **169**
- 4. How many incomplete fire safety actions are there at WBC for their housing stock? **574** including High 33, Medium 431, Low 110

The Council has a remedial plan to ensure that all overdue electrical inspections are carried out as soon as possible. All Fire Risk Assessments are in date, and recruitment to a Senior Fire Safety Officer is underway. Part of the role is to ensure that all remedial actions are completed.